Fransferred. To U. J. H. + P. Co. 9-3-87 Order # P.S.C. Ky. No
9-3187 Order # P.S.C. Ky. No.
995/cancels P.S.C. Ky. No
PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, GAS DIVISION
OF
400 Main Street Falmouth, Kentucky 41040
Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing
Natural Gas
AT.
Butler and Falmouth, Kentucky and
Rural Pendleton County
Rural Pendleton Countypublic SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE
PURSUALL 15 39/ MAN SIGI1.
BY: Jardan Cheel
Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
June 4, 1984 EFFECTIVE June 1, 19.5
Pendleton Co. Water Dist, Gas Di
(Name of Utility)

(Name of DEPlity)

BY January (1968)

FOR Falmouth & Butler
COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY

	COLUMN NO
	SHEET NO.
CELLING	. NO
	SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVI	LLE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Rates: Monthly		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(I) (I) (I)	5.21 .48606 .48353 .48303
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred Minimum Bill Per Month	(I) (I) (I) (I) (I)	.48303 .48253 .48203 .48153 .48103
INDUSTRIAL:		
All Gas Per MCF	(I)	4.079
SPECIAL CONTRACTS: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	(I)	3.90
JUL 1 1987		
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER	•	?

	BY: _	SUANT TO 807 SECTION 9	llee.	•
	PUBL	IC SERVICE COMMISSI	ON MANAGER	
DATE OF ISSUE	September	3, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE July 1	, 1987
ISSUED BY	4. J. K	mea	TITLE	
ISSUED BY AUT	NAME OF OFFICE HORITY OF AN O		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	in 9.8
CASE NO.	8568-PP	DATED	August 31, 1987	

Pendleton County
FOR Falmouth & Butler
COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY

	E.R.C. NO.
	SHEET NO.
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION	CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.
	SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE		RATE PER UNIT
RATES: Monthly		•
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cm. ft. (Minimum Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(I) (I): (I)	5.26 .49134 .48881 .48831
COMMERCIAL:		•
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(I) (I) (I) (I) (I)	.48831 .48781 .48731 .48681 .48631
Minimum Bill Per Month	(I)	5.83
INDUSTRIAL:		
All Gas Per MCF SPECIAL CONTRACTS: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	(I)	4.1318
Mago Construction JUN 3 0 1987	(I)	3.9255
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY:		

		,	
DATE OF IS	SSUEJuly 2, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE	June 30, 1987
ISSUED BY	NAME OF OFFICER	TITLE Secr	etary
	AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE	ENERGY REGULATORY	COMMISSION OF KY. IN
CASE NO.	8568-MM DATED	June 30, 1987	c9

	Pendletor	n County	
FOR	Falmouth	& Butler	
	COMMI INTULY	TOWN OR CITY	7

		, NO	
	:		SHEET NO.
Pendleton Co. Wate	r Dist., Gas Div.	CANCELLING	NO
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORA	TION	•	SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE	L 7 - V	
		RATE PER UNIT
Rates: Monthly		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) Next 1,000 Per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(R) (R) (R) (R)	4.67 .43072 .42819 .42769
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Oyer 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(R) (R) (R) (R) (R)	.42769 .42719 .42669 .42619 .42569
Minimum Bill Per Month	(R)	5.23
INDUSTRIAL:		
All Gas Per MCF	(R)	3.53
SPECAIL CONTRACTS: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY		
Mago Construction EFFECTIVE	(R)	3.3466
SEP 198/	•.	
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,		
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MANAGER		

DATE OF ISSUE September 4, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE Septemb	per 1, 1987
ISSUED BY H. J. Commer	TIME Secretary	
NAME OF OFFICER ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE	•	1 9 8
CASE NO 8568-QQ DATED	September 1, 1987	

	FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No1
	55th Revised SHEET No. 3
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	54th Revised SHEET No. 3
RULES AND REGU	TLATIONS
and the second of the second o	
A. Change in Rate Whenever a change occurs in rates of a supshall submit to the Public Service Commiss an application Company's gas sales which s	shall be determined as follows:
(1) The effect per Mcf of sales due to the gas shall be determined by:	
(a) Applying the rates of the currer tariffs or agreements to:	tly effective supplier
(I) The Company's most recent be applicable to each such Sal	es Rate Schedule, and
(II) The volume of gas purchased Sales Rate Schedule, by the most recently available 12	Company during the
1/ Supplier shall include all historic ga gas supply; however, non-historic sources, shall be limited to SPQ Gas. Acquisition volmetric change therein, and cost of tran considered as a change in rates of charges	of SPQ Gas, and any rate of sporation thereof shall be
(b) Dividing the cost of gas calcula of gas purchased during the 12 m resulting quotient to the proforpurchased computed at the suppli	nted in (a) above BUBLINESERMICE COMMISSION and compart KENTUCKY ma average cost per Mcf of Fggve er rates. DEC 3 0 1982
B. Refunds	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1),
(1) When the Company received refunds incomore of its supplier which shall have rates or charged applicable to prior in a change in rate under this provisional such refunds to customers and hereinal	luding any interest from one are resulted from a reduction in periods and previously reflected ion, the Company shall pass on
DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVEDecember 1, 1982
ISSUED BY January General Ma	AAATACC

	Falmouth & Butler FOR Pendleton County P.S.C. Ky No. 1
	55th Revised SHEET No. 4 CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
ndleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	54th Revised SHEET No. 4
RULES AND REGU	LATIONS

- (a) Refund to its customers as a credit to each customer billed over a period not to exceed 4 months commencing not more than 60 days after the date of receipt of the refund, and amount determined as follows:
 - (1) Divide refund amount by the estimate of sales under such rate schedules for the period specified in (B-1-a) above to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers that month.
- (b) The Company shall not be required to refund an amount for which the associated credit factor would be insignificant but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to a sum that warrants the expense of refunding.
- (c) The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total amount computed under (B-1-a) above.
- C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its supplier's change in price or refunds at least fifteen days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.
- D. When the change in rate including purchases from other than pipeline supplier, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE

DEC 3 0 1982

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

BY: SECTION 9 (1)

				/		
DATE OF ISSUE November 30, 1982	į.	DATE	EFFECTIVE _	Decembe	r 1, 1982	
ISSUED BY Sam when	General	Manager	400 Main	Street	Falmouth,	KY 41040
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A				8 1 7		0 1

	FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No. 1
	55th Revised SHEET No. 5
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No1
endleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	54th Revised SHEET No. 5

RULES AND REGULATIONS

AVERAGE COST OF GAS

The average cost of gas as of the effective date proposed rates calculated as provided herein has been determined to be \$4.653 for the Pendleton County Water District, Gas Division Service Areas.

COLLECTION AND TERMINATION SCHEDULES

All gas bills are due and payable by the due date as set forth on each bill. (Due date is 10 days after mailing.) If the bill is not paid on or before the due date, a 10% penalty will be added to the amount due.

A customer shall be given 10 days written termination notice before discontinuance of service for non-payment, but the cut off will not be effected before 30 days after the mailing date of the original bill. A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars (\$15) shall apply for reconnection of a service discontinued for non-payment or violation of rules and regulations. A collection charge of ten dollars (\$10) shall be charged if necessary to send service personnel to collect an account after termination notice has been served and expired per existing Public Service Commission Rules.

If a customer quiestions that this bill is not accurate, we have an employee available during regular working to answer questions regarding the bill and to resolve disputes.

If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, we have an employee OF KENTUCKY available during regular working hours who has the authority to regotiate payment plans of ourstanding bills and to accept payments DEC 3 0 1982

If a customer believes that discontinuance of service will aggregate TTO 807 KAR 5:011 an existing illness or informity of someone residing at the affected SECTION 9 (1) premises, then they can obtain up to 30 days to make other living arrangements by obtaining a written certificate from a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health officer stating that in the opinion of the person making the certification, discontinuance of service will agravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected premises. If such a certificate is filed with our office, then we will not disconnect until they have time to make alternate living

DATE OF ISSUE Movember 30 1988	DATE EFFECTIVE	December	1, 1982
ISSUED BY James Char General	Manager 400 Ma	in Street	Falmouth KY 41040
TI	·le	Addres	

	Falmouth & Butler FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No1
	55th Revised SHEET No. 6
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
endleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	54th Revised SHEET No. 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

arrangements or until 30 days after we have informed them of the existence of various local, state, and federal programs that might be able to assist them in paying their bills, whichever occurs first.

If they are unable to pay their bill and currently recieve AFDC, medicaid, food stamps, or have gross income at or below 130% of the federal poverty guidelines, they should contact the nearest office of the Department for Human Resources Bureau of Social Insurance. If they are unable to provide direct assistance, the customer can obtain a 30-Day extension to work out a payment plan by obtaining a written certification from that office and bringing it to our office. If the customer obtains such a certification and makes a good faith offer to make a present payment and agrees to pay all of their past due bill by October 15, we will accept the payment plan.

If a customer pays an account by check and the check is returned for non-sufficient funds by their bank, a \$5.00 Service Fee shall be charged.

When a customer questions a meter reading and requests that a re-read of thier meter be performed, and the re-read of the meter proved the original reading to be correct, a charge of \$5.00 shall be charged for this service.

When a customer questions the accuracy of a meter servicing their property and the meter has been tested within the required Public Service Commission test periods, and said meter is removed, re-tested, and is accurate within the Public Service Commission guidelines, a testing charge of \$12.50 shall be charged. No charge shall be made if the meter is not within the Public Service Commission guidelines or the meter has not been tested within the Public Service Commission test periods.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

DEC 3 0 1982

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

SECTION 9 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE December 1, 1982	DATE	EFFECTIVE December 1, 1982
ISSUED BY Jam John	General Manag	er 400 Main Street Falmouth, KY 4104
Name of Officer	Title	Address 49-81

	FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No1
	52nd Revised SHEET No. 7
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
endleton Co. Water Dist, Gas Division	51st Revised SHEET No. 7
RULES AND REGUL	ATTONS

DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 12 months bill divided by 12 x 2.) If no prior service has been available at a particular residence an estimated deposit will be required based on the connect load. The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on gas service. A receipt of deposit showing the name of the customer, location of the premises occupied, date and amount of deposit will be given at time of deposit payment. Interest in the amount of 6% per annum is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit.

BUDGET BILLING

Consumers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the district for spreading billing evenly over a twelve month period. The billing is based on estimated consumption made by a District Representative. In May, the end of the twelve month period, the difference between payments and actual usage is adjusted by adding or crediting the difference of the regular gas service bill. A copy of the agreement is make a part of the District's Rules and Regulations.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause shall be:

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION Commodity Schedule SGS (Natural) 4.4937 COLUMBIA LNG CORPORATION 5.9477*

*Includes transportation charge of 0.3377

EFFECTIVE

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

PHRLIC SERVICE

October 28, 1982 DATE OF ISSUE

DATE EFFECTIVE October 19, 1982

General Manager

400 Main Street Falmouth

ISSUED BY

Title

BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate between Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division, a Kentucky Corporation with its principal office at 400 Main St., Falmouth, Kentucky (hereinafter called the "District") and (hereinary called the "Consumer") located at
WITNESSETH:
That in consideration of Consumer's request to make Natural Gas service payments under the <u>District's Budget Payment Plan</u> , the Consumer shall pay the <u>District</u> at a fixed amount each month in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, any difference in the actual amount due and the fixed amount paid each month shall be payable in full each year upon receipt of the <u>June</u> billing.
It is further agreed:
l. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which the District's purchases Natural Gas service at wholesale is modified, the District may make a corresponding modification in the rate for service hereunder and the budget payment amount shall be adjusted accordingly.
2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rates and/or Terms and Conditions as set forth in the <u>District's</u> Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjustments and/or changes are approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission said adjustments and/or will become effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or terms and conditions provided in existing rate prior to the effective date as set forth in the Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving the adjustments and/or changes.
The Consumer agrees that monthly budget payments are subject to change where a trend develops indicating the amount set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable balance due in the June Billing Period; at which time, the difference in the fixed amount and actual cost of Natural Gas service is payable in full.
4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall make payment each month in the full amount of the Budget Payment as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated charges credits for actual use. The accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on the June billing. Should the Consumer fail to make such budget payments by due date, service will be discontinued and entire balance becomes due and payable before service is restored. The Consumer shall be ineligible for future billings under the Budget
Payment Plan. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 5. This agreement shall continue from year to year, unless terminated by either party giving to the other notice in writing, subject to the provision stated in #4 above. DEC 3 0 1982
THEREUPON, it is agreed that shall pay to Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division each month, beginning with July billing, for Natural Gas service in the amount of \$
under this Budget Billing Agreement, and shall pay in full annually the balance resulting from difference in actual usage and fixed amount paid each month in June billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) exceeds \$10.00 it shall be refunded on request. Any credit balance less than \$10.00 will be applied on the succeeding month's bill.
Executed at Falmouth, Kentucky, this day of, 19
By:

BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN AGREEMENT

	DODGET FRITTINT FIRM AGREEMENT
	THIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate between Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division, a Kentucky Corporation with its principal office at 400 Main St., Falmouth, Kentucky (hereinafter called the "District") and (hereinager called the "Consumer") located at
	WITNESSETH:
	That in consideration of Consumer's request to make Natural Gas service payments under the <u>District's Budget Payment'Plan</u> , the Consumer shall pay the <u>District</u> at a fixed amount each month in lieu of monthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, any difference in the actual amount due and the fixed amount paid each month shall be payable in full each year upon receipt of the <u>June</u> billing.
	It is further agreed:
	1. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which the <u>District's</u> purchases <u>Natural Gas</u> service at wholesale is modified, the <u>District may make a corresponding modification</u> in the rate for service hereunder and the budget payment amount shall be adjusted accordingly.
	2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rates and/or Terms and Conditions as set forth in the <u>District's</u> Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjustments and/or changes are approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission said adjustments and/or will become effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or terms and conditions provided in existing rate prior to the effective date as set forth in the Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving the adjustments and/or changes.
	The Consumer agrees that monthly budget payments are subject to change where a trend develops indicating the amount set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable balance due in the June Billing Period; at which time, the difference in the fixed amount and actual cost of Natural Gas service is payable in full.
	4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall make payment each month in the full amount of the Budget Payment as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated charges credits for actual use. The accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on the June billing. Should the Consumer fail to make such budget payments by due date, service will be discontinued and entire balance becomes due and payable before service is restored. The Consumer shall be ineligible for future billings under the Budget
	Payment Plan. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 5. This agreement shall continue from year to year, unless terminated by either party giving to the other notice in writing, subject to the provision stated in
	#4 above. DEC 3 0 1982
	THEREUPON, it is agreed that shall pay to Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division each month peginning with July billing, for Natural Gas service in the amount of \$
	under this Budget Billing Agreement, and shall pay in full annually the balance resulting from difference in actual usage and fixed amount paid each month in June billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) exceeds \$10.00 it shall be refunded on request. Any credit balance less than \$10.00 will be applied on the succeeding month's bill.
	Executed at Falmouth, Kentucky, this day of, 19
922	By:
	Fig. and Publishers Control of the C

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		P.S.(C. Ky. No
		Cancels P.S.C	. Ky. No
	PENDLETON COUNTY WA	ATER DISTRICT, GAS DIVISION	N .
		OF .	
•	400 Main Street	Falmouth, Kentu	icky 41040
R	ates, Rules and Regu	ılations for Furnishiı	ng
	Natural	Gas	
	į	\Τ	
	Butler and Falmouth	, Kentucky and PUBLIC SERVI	CE COMMISSION
	Rural Pendleton Cou	Or Ki	ECTIVE
		PURSUAL, FO	1 80% (NAR 5:011,
		Jordan	C Neel
	4.		
F	Filed with PUBLIC SE KENT	RVICE COMMISSION OF UCKY	
June 4,	1984	EFFECTIVEJune	1 1984
		ISSUED BY	Vater Dist, Gas Div.
		Name of	otility)
		Ceneral Manage	er. C

	pro a la l	
	Pendleton County	
FOR	Falmouth & Butler	
	COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY	

	E.R.C. NO.	
		SHEET NO.
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION	CANCELLING E.R.C.	NO
WATE OF ISSUING CONFORMITON		SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVIC		PATE PER UNIT
RATES: Monthly		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(I) (I) (I)	5.26 .49134 .48881 .48831
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(I) (I) (I)	.48831 .48781 .48731 .48681 .48631
Minimum Bill Per Month	(I)	5.83
INDUSTRIAL:		
All Gas Per MCF	(I)	4.1318
SPECIAL CONTRACTS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION. OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	(I)	3.9255
JUN 30 1987		
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)		

DATE OF ISSUE July 2, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE June 30, 1987
ISSUED BY HAME OF OFFICER	TITLE Secretary 6/
NAME OF OFFICER	- · · · ·
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE	ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION OF KY. IN
CASE NO. 8568-MM DATED	June 30, 1987

	Falmouth & Butler FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No1
	52nd Revised SHEET No. 3
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	51st Revised SHEET No. 3
RULES AND REGUL	ATIONS
A. Change in Rate	
Whenever a change occurs in rates of a supple shall submit to the Public Service Commission an application Company's gas sales which shall	
(1) The effect per Mcf of sales due to the ogas shall be determined by:	change in cost of
(a) Applying the rates of the currently tariffs or agreements to:	effective supplier
(I) The Company's most recent bill applicable to each such Sales	ing demands, Rate Schedule, and
(II) The volume of gas purchased, a Sales Rate Schedule, by the Commost recently available 12 months.	pplicable to each
1/ Supplier shall include all historic gas regas supply; however, non-historic sources, wit shall be limited to SPQ Gas. Acquisition of Strongeric change therein, and cost of transportant considered as a change in rates of charges.	hout further authorization,
(b) Dividing the cost of gas calculated of gas purchased during the 12 month resulting quotient to the proforma a purchased computed at the supplier r	period, and comparing the
3. Refunds	Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)
(1) When the Company received refunds including more of its supplier which shall have restrates or charged applicable to prior period in a change in rate under this provision, such refunds to customers and hereinafter.	ods and previously reflected the Company shall pass on
440	

ISSUED BY Address

General Manager 400 Main Street Falmouth, KY

Address

DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1982

DATE OF ISSUE __October 8,

				P.S.C. Ky No. 1	
		•		52nd Revised SHEET No. 4	
		,		CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1	
endleton	Co. Water	Dist., Gas	Division	51st Revised SHEET No. 4	

- (a) Refund to its customers as a credit to each customer billed over a period not to exceed 4 months commencing not more than 60 days after the date of receipt of the refund, and amount determined as follows:
 - (1) Divide refund amount by the estimate of sales under such rate schedules for the period specified in (B-1-a) above to determine the refund factor, which shall be applicable to the volumes billed to customers that month.
- (b) The Company shall not be required to refund an amount for which the associated credit factor would be insignificant but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts to a sum that warrants the expense of refunding.
- (c) The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, to insure refund of the total amount computed under (B-1-a) above.
- C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of computation of the change in rate or refund credit and verification of its supplier's change in price or refunds at least fifteen days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of refund credits to its customers.
- D. When the change in rate including purchases from other than pipeline supplier, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto.

FELECTIAN

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

JPJack Dem

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY

DATE OF ISSUE October 8, 1982	DATE EFFECTIVE Septem	ber 1, 1982
	Manager 400 Main Stree	t Falmouth, KY 4
Name of Officer Tit	1.1	dress
	A STATE OF THE PROPERTY AND AND A STATE OF THE PROPERTY AN	()

Falmouth & Butler FOR Pendleton County	
P.S.C. Ky No. 1	
52nd Revised SHEET No.	5
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No.	1
51st Revised SHEET No.	5

Pendleton Co. Water Dist. Gas Division

RULES AND REGULATIONS

AVERAGE COST OF GAS

The average cost of gas as of the effective date proposed rates calculated as provided herein has been determined to be \$4.653 for the Pendleton County Water District, Gas Division Service Areas.

COLLECTION AND TERMINATION SCHEDULES

All gas bills are due and payable by the due date as set forth on each bill. (Due date is 10 days after mailing.) If the bill is not paid on or before the due date, a 10% penalty will be added to the amount due.

A customer shall be given 10 days written termination notice before discontinuance of service for non-payment, but the cut off will not be effected before 30 days after the mailing date of the original bill. A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars (\$15) shall apply for reconnection of a service discontinued for non-payment or violation of rules and regulations. A collection charge of ten dollars (\$10) shall be charged if necessary to send service personnel to collect an account after termination notice has been served and expired per existing Public Service Commission Rules.

If a customer quiestions that this bill is not accurate, we have an employee available during regular working to answer questions regarding the bill and to resolve disputes.

If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, we have an employee available during regular working hours who has the authority to negotiate payment plans of ourstanding bills and to accept payments.

If a customer believes that discontinuance of service will aggravate an existing illness or informity of someone residing at the affected very premises, then they can obtain up to 30 days to make other living arrangements by obtaining a written certificate from a physician, a registered nurse, or a public health officer stating that in the opinion of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person of the person making the certification, discontinuance of the person of the person making the certification of the person making the certification.

DATE OF ISSUE October 8, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1982

General Manager 400 Main Street Falmouth, KY

	Falmouth & Butler FOR Pendleton County
	P.S.C. Ky No1
	53rd Revised SHEET No. 6
	CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division	52nd Revised SHEET No. 6
RULES AND R	EGULATIONS
arrangements or until 30 days after we of various local, state, and federal p them in paying their bills, whichever	rograms that might be able to assist

If they are unable to pay their bill and currently recieve AFDC, medicaid, food stamps, or have gross income at or below 130% of the federal poverty guidelines, they should contact the nearest office of the Department for Human Resources Bureau of Social Insurance. If they are unable to provide direct assistance, the customer can obtain a 30-Day extension to work out a payment plan by obtaining a written certification from that office and bringing it to our office. If the customer obtains such a certification and makes a good faith offer to make a present payment and agrees to pay all of their past due bill by October 15, we will accept the payment plan.

If a customer pays an account by check and the check is returned for non-sufficient funds by their bank, a \$5.00 Service Fee shall be charged.

When a customer questions a meter reading and requests that a re-read of the meter be performed, and the re-read of the meter proved the original reading to be correct, a charge of \$5.00 shall be charged for 5.10 5 this service.

When a customer questions the accuracy of a meter servicing their property and the meter has been tested within the required Public Service Commission test periods, and said meter is removed, re-tested, and is accurate within the Public Service Commission guidelines, a testing charge of \$12.50 shall be charged. No charge shall be made if the meter is not within the Public Service Commission guidelines or the meter has not been tested within the Public Service Commission test periods. 50 for Pistribution type Meter Connections And

Gas service connection charge shall be This charge includes (N) the installation of 3/4" - 50 ft. beyond the customers property line. Any footage over 50ft. required to serve the customer shall be billed EFFECTIVE at \$1.50 per foot.

11-17-82

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1)

DATE EFFECTIVE October DATE OF ISSUE October 28-1982 General Manager 400 Main Street Falmouth. Address Title

· .		FOR Pendleton County	
		P.S.C. Ky No1	
		52nd Revised SHEET No.	7
		CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No	1
endleton Co. W	ater Dist, Gas Division	51st Revised SHEET No.	7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 12 months bill divided by 12 x 2.) If no prior service has been available at a particular residence an estimated deposit will be required based on the connect load. The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on gas service. A receipt of deposit showing the name of the customer, location of the premises occupied, date and amount of deposit will be given at time of deposit payment. Interest in the amount of 6% per annum is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit.

BUDGET BILLING

Consumers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the district for spreading billing evenly over a twelve month period. The billing is based on estimated consumption made by a District Representative. In May, the end of the twelve month period, the difference between payments and actual usage is adjusted by adding or crediting the difference of the regular gas service bill. A copy of the agreement is make a part of the District's Rules and Regulations.

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause shall be:

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION

Commodity

Schedule SGS (Natural)

4.4937

COLUMBIA LNG CORPORATION

5.9477*

*Includes transportation charge of 0.3377

BUTTOBECTIVE

11-17-82

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011. Section 9(1)

DATE OF ISSUE October 28, 1982/

October 19, 1982 DATE EFFECTIVE

400 Main Street

General Manager

ISSUED BY

Title

Address

BUDGET PAYMENT PLA	AN AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate between I a Kentucky Corporation with its principal of the "District") and after called the "Consumer") located at	
WITNESSETH:	
That in consideration of Consumer's request the <u>District's</u> Budget Payment Plan, the Cor fixed amount each month in lieu of monthly any difference in the actual amount due and payable in full each year upon receipt of t	billings based on actual usage; whereby, it the fixed amount paid each month shall be
It is further agreed:	
1. The Consumer agrees that if at any time purchases <u>Natural Gas</u> service at wholesale corresponding modification in the rate for amount shall be adjusted accordingly.	is modified, the District may make a
2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time set forth in the <u>District's</u> Rate are adjust changes are approved by the Kentucky Public and/or will become effective and supercede, conditions provided in existing rate prior Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approved.	ed or changed and said adjustments and/or Service Commission said adjustments cancel and replace rates and/or terms and to the effective date as set forth in the
B. The Consumer agrees that monthly budget trend develops indicating the amount set up balance due in the <u>June Billing Period</u> ; at fixed amount and actual cost of <u>Natural Gas</u>	is insufficient to result in a reasonable which time, the difference in the
4. It is agreed that the Consumer shall may of the Budget Payment as stated herein, irrecredits for actual use. The accumulated chat June billing. Should the Consumer fail to me service will be discontinued and entire ball is restored. The Consumer shall be ineligible Payment Plan.	egardless of any accumulated charges rges or credits shall be adjusted on the ake such budget payments by due date, ance becomes due and payable before service
5. This agreement shall continue from year party giving to the other notice in writing #4 above.	
ing from difference in actual usage and fix billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) upon request. Any credit balance less than ing month's bill. Executed at Falmouth, Kentucky, this	e amount of \$ all pay in full annually the balance result- ed amount paid each month in June exceeds \$10.00 it shall be refunded \$10.00 will be applied on the succeed- Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 9(1) day of
By: Consumer's Signature	PUBLSGGGARIFECE COMMISSTORLEF KY.

FOR	Falmouth & Butler
7	COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY
t	

	-	* :		*************	SHEET NO.
Pendleton Co.			Gas Div	CANCELLING	. NO
NAME OF ISSUING (JURPURAT	TON			SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVIC		RATE PER UNIT
RATES: Monthly		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(I) (I) (I)	5.10 .47514 .47261
COMMERCIAL: 0 - 1,000 Mcf (Minimum charge) Next 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(I) (I) (I) (I) (I)	\$ 5.67 per mo .47211 .47161 .47111 .47061 .47011
Minimum Bill Per Month		
INDUSTRIAL:		
All Gas Per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION SPECAIL CONTRACTS: OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	(I)	3.9698
Mago Construction JUN 3 0 1987	(I)	3.7635
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,		
BY: J. Geoghegan		

DATE OF IS	SUE July 1, 1	987 .	DATE E	FFECT	IVE _	June	30, 1	987	
ISSUED BY	A. J. Cim	mema	TITLE		Secret	tary			
	NAME OF OFFICALIHORITY OF AN	CER			,		\		01
CASE NO.	8568-LL	DATED	June	26,	1987			^	1/2

FUR	COMMUNIT	Y, TO	WN, O	R CITY
t 1 1	Oh			<u>:</u>
			SHEE	T NO
CANC	ELLING ,		NO.	
	•		SHEE	T NO.

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div.

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

CLASSIFICATION (RATE PER UNIT
RATES: Monthly		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (minimum Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(R) (R) (R) (R)	\$5.09 .47449 .47196 .47146
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cul ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(R) (R) (R) (R) (R)	.47146 .47096 .47046 .46996 .46946
Minimum Bill Per Month	(R)	5.66
INDUSTRIAL:		
All Gas Per MCF	(R)	3.9633
SPECIAL CONTRACTS: PUBLIC SERVICE COM OF KENTUCKY	MISSION	3.7157
Mago Construction	(R)	3.757
AFR 01 1987		
PURSUANT TO 807 KAI	R5:011,	
g. xeogreg	den	

DATE OF ISS	UE June 30, 1987	_ DATE EFF	ECTIVE	April 1,	1987
ISSUED BY	NAME OF OFFICER	TITLE	Secretary		
				-	•
ISSUED BY A	JUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE			The same	ŢV
OACT NO	OF CO TYPE DATTED	Time 23.	987		

orm for filing Rate Schedules	For Falmouth, & Butler				
·	Community, Town or City				
	P.S.C. NO.				
•					
Notes Digt Cog Div	SHEET NO				
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. ame of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING NO.				
	SHEET NO				
•					
CLASSIFICATIO	ON OF SERVICE	٠.			
,		RATE PER UNIT			
->					
RATES: Monthly					
RESIDENTIAL:					
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill)	(1)	5.25 .49069			
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(I) (I)	.48816			
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	. (I)	.48766			
COMMERCIAL:					
rst 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(1)	.48766			
Lext 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(1)	.48716			
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(I) (I)	.4866 .4861			
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(1)	.4856			
Minimum Bill Per Month	(I)	5.82			
INDUSTRIAL:					
All Gas Per MCF	(I)	4.1253			
SPECIAL CONTRACTS:	CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR O				
	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (I) OF KENTUCKY	3.9190			
Mago Construction per MCF	EFFECTIVE				
	MAY 01 1987				
	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011				
	BY: O. Deoghogan				
	0.00				
TE OF ISSUE May 5 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE May	1, 1987			
SUED BY H. J. Comera	TITLE Secretary				
Name of Officer					

C7/81

Form for filing Rate Schedules	Pendleton Cour For Falmouth & But Community, T	
	P.S.C. NO	:
	SHEET NO	
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas, Div.	CANCELLING	0.
Name of Issuing Corporation	SHEET NO	
		•
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
,		RATE PER UNIT
		1210 01112
Rates; Monthly		
RESIDENTIAL:		
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	(R) (R) (R) (R)	5.18 .48334 .48081 .48031
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred t 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred	(R) (R) (R) (R) (R)	.48031 .47981 .47931 .47881 .47831
Minimum Bill Per Month	(R)	5.75
INDUSTRIAL:		. 4
All Gas Per MCF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMON OF KENTUCKY	ISSION (R)	4.0518
Mago Construction APR 01 1987	(R)	3.8455
Mago Construction PURSUANT TO 807 KAR		3.0433
BY: 9. Xeogra	gan	
	·	
DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1987	DATE EFFECTIVE	April 1, 1987

DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1987

DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1987

ISSUED BY A J. Communa

Name of Officer

DATE EFFECTIVE April 1, 1987

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. <u>8568-II</u> dated <u>March 18, 1987</u>.

15,81

FOR Falmouth 7 Butler COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY

S	SHEET NO.
CELLING	10.
	SHEET NO.
	,
	RATE ER UNIT
•	5.79 .54463 .54210 .54160
dem gap offe the white of	The same same and the same same same same same same same sam
	.54160 .54110 .54060 .54010 .53960
	6.36
	91.4
.	4.6647
VICE COMMISSION	•
	4.4584
01 1987	
	1
	RVICE COMMISSION KENTUCKY FFECTIVE R 01 1987 TO 807 KAR 5:011,

DATE OF ISSU	E = 13	2/87	DATE EFFE	CTIVE _	March 1	, 1987	
ISSUED BY	4 1/1 mmer	ma	TITLE	Secret	9.KY		
7	NAME OF OFFICER THORITY OF AN ORD			-		. in	
CASE NO. 8	3568-нн	DATED	March 2.	1987		•	C

	Pendleto	n. (Cou	nty	•
FOR	Falmouth	&	Bu	tle	er
	COMMI INTTY	TO	JN	OR	CTTY

• •		SHEET NO.
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div.	CANCELLING	NO.
ME OF ISSUING CORPORATION		SHEET NO.
CLASSIFICATION OF	F SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
Rates: Monthly		: .
RESIDENTIAL:	•	
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bil Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.	UBLIC SERVICE COMMIS OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	5.88 .55317 .55064 .55014
COMMERCIAL:	JAN 01 1987	
Nort 10 000 cu. it. per nundred	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5 SECTION 9 (1) BY: 9 Dengles	.55014
Minimum Bill Per Month		6.445
NDUSTRIAL:		
all gas per MCF		4.7501
PECIAL CONTRACTS:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Mago Construction Co.		4.5438
	•	

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY

CASE NO. 8568-GG DATED 2/4/87

Form for filing Rate Schedules	ler wn or City	
	P.S.C. NO.	•
	SHEET NO.	
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO	•
name of issuing corporation	SHEET NO.	·
CLASSIFICATION	OF SERVICE	
		RATE PER UNIT
RATES:		
RESIDENTIAL:		1
First 1,000 cu. ft. (Min. Bill) Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft.		5.91 5.5465 5.5212 5.5162
COMMERCIAL:		
First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred		5.5162 5.5112 5.5062 5.50123 5.4962
Minimum Bill per Month		6.46
INDUSTRIAL:		
Special Contracts: All Gas Per MCF		4.7649
Mago Construction Co.	F KENTUCKY	
mago construction co.	EFFECTIVE	4.5586
Si	EP 01 1986	
	NT TO 807 KAR 5:011, ECT ON 9 (1)	
BY:	Deoghogan	
	. 0	
DATE OF ISSUE August 26 1986	DATE EFFECTIVE Septer	mber 1 1986
ISSUED BY Hell framen		,
Name of Officer	TITLE Secretary	

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 8568-EE dated August 21, 1986